
 

Health and Social Care Board 
 

July 2 2009 at 6.30 pm 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

 
Executive Membership 
 

 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 
Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader and Housing 
Environment 
Community Safety 
Resources 
Citizenship, Equalities and Communities 
Health and Adult Care 
Regeneration 
Children’s Services 
Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 

Southwark NHS Primary Care Trust Board Membership 
 
Mee Ling Ng 
Susanna White 
 
 
Malcolm Hines 
Ann Marie Connolly 
Dr Olufemi Osonuga 
Peta Caine 
Richard Gibbs 
Anne Montgomery 
Robert Park 
Edward Robinson 
Winston Tayler 

Chair & Non Executive Director 
Chief Executive, Southwark PCT & Strategic 
Director of Health and Community Services, 
Southwark Council 
Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Resources 
Director of Public Health 
Professional Executive Committee Chair 
Vice-Chair, Non Executive Director 
Non Executive Director 
Non Executive Director 
Non Executive Director 
Non Executive Director 
Non Executive Director 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Contact: Everton Roberts  on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the Board are summoned to attend this meeting. 
 
Councillor Nick Stanton, Leader of the Council and Mee Ling Ng, Chair Southwark PCT 
Board 
Date: June 29 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Health and Social Care Broad 
 

Thursday July 2 2009 
6.30 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE JOINT 
CHAIRS DEEM AS URGENT 

 

 

 The Access to Information Procedure Rules permits an item of business to 
be added to an agenda within five clear days of the meeting by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the Minutes. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 All members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting 
(or as soon as possible thereafter), any personal interest(s) and 
dispensation (if any) in respect of any item or issue to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on March 
12 2009. 
 

 

6. MATTERS ARISING 
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 
March 12 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. TRANSFORMING SOUTHWARK'S NHS - CONSULTATION 
 

4 - 7 

 To note the recommendations for implementation of the next steps 
identified for transforming Southwark’s NHS. 
 

 

8. THE FUTURE OF NHS COMMUNITY SERVICES - IMPLICATIONS FOR 
SOUTHWARK 

 

8 - 26 

 To consider the implications for Southwark arising from the changes in 
NHS community services. 
 

 

9. FINANCE UPDATE 
 

27 - 30 

 To note the current financial position of health and social care and the 
three operational pooled budgets set up under s75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006. 
 

 

10. INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
- QUARTER 4 2008-09 

 

31 - 37 

 To note the performance position for quarter 4 2008-09 and draft full year 
outturn in accordance with the integrated performance management 
framework of Southwark primary care trust and Southwark Council’s adult 
social care services. 
 

 

11. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS RELATING TO HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 4 2008-09 (PERFORMANCE UPDATE) 

 

38 - 45 

 To note the latest performance against the agreed Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) improvement targets selected from the basket of National 
Indicators. 
 

 

12. HEALTH AND INEQUALITIES UPDATE REPORT 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from the strategic director of health and 
community services. 
 

 

 
Date:  June 29 2009 
 



SOUTHWARK HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BOARD (OPEN) –  
THURSDAY MARCH 12 2009 

1

SOUTHWARK HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BOARD 

Minutes of the meeting of the Southwark Health & Social Care Board held on 
Thursday March 12 2009 at 6.30pm at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, 
London SE5 8UB 

PRESENT: 

EXECUTIVE 

 Councillor Nick Stanton Leader of the Council (Joint Chair) 
Councillor Kim Humphreys Deputy Leader and Housing  
Councillor David Noakes Health and Adult Care 
Councillor Lewis Robinson Culture, Leisure and Sport 

SOUTHWARK NHS PRIMARY CARE TRUST BOARD 

 Mee Ling Ng Non-Executive Director, Southwark PCT (Joint Chair) 
Malcolm Hines Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
Ann Marie Connolly Director of Pubic Health 
Dr Olufemi Osonuga Professional Executive Committee Chair 
Peta Caine Non Executive Director, Southwark PCT 
Richard Gibbs Non Executive Director, Southwark PCT 
Anne Montgomery  Non Executive Director, Southwark PCT 
Robert Park   Non Executive Director, Southwark PCT 
Edward Robinson  Non Executive Director, Southwark PCT 
Winston Tayler  Non Executive Director, Southwark PCT 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Jeff Hook, Councillor Paul 
Kyriacou, Councillor Tim McNally, Councillor Adele Morris, Councillor Paul Noblet, 
Councillor Lisa Rajan and Susanna White.

2 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

Councillor Nick Stanton chaired the meeting. 

Mee Ling Ng, introduced Ms Anne Montgomery, a new non executive director of, Southwark 
PCT. 

Agenda Item 5
1



SOUTHWARK HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BOARD (OPEN) –  
THURSDAY MARCH 12 2009 

2

3 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items. 

4 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATION 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5 MINUTES (see pages 1-3) 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on October 16 2008 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

6 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising. 

7 SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD – ANNUAL 
REPORT (see pages 4-47) 

The board received a presentation from Rod Craig, director of client group commissioning. 

RESOLVED: 1. That the Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board annual report for 
2007-08 and the work of the partnership be noted.  

2. That the 2008-09 annual report be brought to members earlier in 
the year (June/July). 

8 THE FUTURE OF COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES – THE PROVIDER ARM OF THE 
NHS SOUTHWARK (see pages 48-49) 

RESOLVED: 1. That the approach adopted to separate the PCT’s provider 
services by creation of an ‘arms-length’ provider organisation be 
noted and further discussions take place on the future options prior 
to April 2010. 

2. That officers report back on progress at the October 2009 board 
meeting.

9 STRENGTHENING COMMISSIONING (see pages 50-51) 

RESOLVED: That the NHS arrangements for acute commissioning locally and in 
London be noted. 

10 PERFORMANCE UPDATE – LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS RELATING TO 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (see pages 52-56)

RESOLVED: 1. That the report be noted. 

2. That officers come back on points around incentives for smoking 
cessation, early childhood obesity strategy (as it develops) and 
early access to maternity services. 

2



SOUTHWARK HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BOARD (OPEN) –  
THURSDAY MARCH 12 2009 

3

11 FINANCE UPDATE (see pages 57-60) 

RESOLVED: That the current financial position of social care and the three 
operational pooled budgets set up under s31 of the Health Act 1999 
be noted. 

12 FORWARD PLAN – FUTURE ITEMS (For discussion)

No additional items were added. 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place in May 2009. 

 The meeting ended at 8.30pm 

    CHAIR 

     DATED 

3



 

 

 

1  

 
  

Health & Social Care Board 
 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
July 2 2009 

 
Name of Report  
 

 
Transforming Southwark’s NHS  

 
Author 
  

 
Rebecca Dallmeyer, Deputy Director of Primary 
Care – Commissioning and Development 

 
Approved by 
 

 
Jane Fryer, Medical Director and acting Director 
of Primary Care 

 
Audit trail:  
 

x… 
      Transforming Southwark Programme Board 
N    NHS Southwark Board Meeting - 21st May 2009 

 
 
1. Recommendation to the Board  
 
1.1  To note and support the recommendations for implementation of the next 

steps identified for Transforming Southwark’s NHS. 
 
2. Background / Context  
 
2.1 In response to recent national and London NHS policy, a Primary and Community 

Health Care Strategy was developed by NHS Southwark. The strategy for the next 
ten years identifies the challenges in Southwark, outlines how strengths and 
achievements of the current local service can be built on and describes how 
bringing together a range of services will reach out to the whole population of 
Southwark, delivering care that local people need and deserve.  NHS Southwark 
plans to provide 4 networks of care with health and social care centres based in 
Peckham, Canada Water/Surrey Quays, Dulwich and Elephant and Castle being at 
their heart. The centres will be linked to and supported by GP practices, 
pharmacists, dentists and opticians. 

 
2.2 At the end of 2008 Vision Twentyone was commissioned to help develop and to 

administer a 3 month consultation with people who used healthcare in Southwark.  
The consultation used a mixed methodology (including telephone, web, focus 
groups) to ensure all members of the community who were interested in getting 
involved and whose voice is not usually heard were able to do so.  

 
3. Key issues for consideration  
 
3.1 There is widespread su
[...]
out the transport links to the 
site and its close proximity to King’s College Hospital. 

 
8. Update on progress 
 
8.1 The Transforming NHS Southwark Programme Board has recently been 

established to oversee the implementation of Primary and Community Care 
Strategies.   The Programme Board has agreed to resource a project manager to 
develop the commissioning template for each network of care. 

 
9. Recommendations and next steps 
 
9.1 Vision Twentyone and the Transforming NHS Southwark Programme Board have 

identified the following recommendations from the consultation findings: 
 

• work with local people to develop proposals for each care network, being 
explicit about the role of the health and social care centres and the 
supporting GPs, community pharmacists, dentists and optometrists and local 
hospitals 

6



 

 

 

4  

• identify locations for services within each care network, taking account of 
accessibility and transport links 

 
• identify the services, funding and staffing to implement each care network 

 
• develop and implement care pathway redesign, especially for long term 

conditions, including referral to other services 
 

• develop an intermediate care strategy 
 

• develop clear, visual plans for how the care network will look and feel, 
including case histories 

 
• develop clear involvement and communication strategies for people who use 

or provide health and social care in Southwark 
 

• to task the Programme Board to oversee the implementation of the Primary 
and Community Care strategies taking account of the views expressed in the 
consultation and including those recommendations listed above. 

 

7



 

 
 

1 

Meeting name:  Southwark Health and Social Care 
Board 

Date: July 2 2009 

Report Title:  The Future of  NHS Community 
Services: Implications for Southwark  

Classification: Open 

From:  Susanna White 
Strategic Director of Health & Community 
Services and Chief Executive of 
Southwark PCT 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To note the developments set out in the report. 
 
2. To agree to develop specific options for Southwark Health & Care 

systems. 
 
Purpose of report 
 

3. To set out the issues for Southwark which arise from changes in NHS 
Community Services 

 
Developments 
 

 
4. The strategic position of the PCT to commission integrated services and 

maintain a Southwark only provider arm has been reconsidered in recent 
months.  A range of factors have contributed to this. 

 
5. There are clear expectations that economies of scale will be achieved by 

provider arm mergers.  The economic downturn and predictions of flat line 
funding for the NHS from 2011/12 have highlighted this as a key driver. 

 
6. Other local organisations have approached Southwark PCT to ‘sound out’ 

and initiate merger opportunities. 
 

7. PCTs are required to have a clear and sustainable way forward by 
October 2009, for implementation in April 2010.  A single borough directly 
provided unit is not seen as a long-term option. 

 
8. The more general architecture of the NHS in London has been taking 

shape.  There are three key components 
 

• Acute commissioning in larger units – six sectors in London.   
Locally, acute commissioning is via the Lambeth, Southwark & 
Lewisham Alliance, now established.  This relates to the wider South 
East London sector. 

Agenda Item 8
8



 

 
 

2 

 
• Provider separation 
 
• Borough commissioning – there is clear encouragement for closer 

collaboration on local community based services, including: GPs, 
Mental Health, Children and Vulnerable Adults. 

 
Key Considerations 
 

9. Initial discussions have taken place with Board members and key 
Councillors. 

 
10. There is a joint desire to preserve a unique Southwark approach of close 

integration at strategic and front-line levels. 
 

11. The development of ‘Guiding Principles’ across the Southwark system has 
been suggested.   These would be designed to inform and influence the 
[...]
.1 The Health and Social Care Board is asked to note the current financial 

position of health and social care and the three operational pooled budgets 
set up under s75 of the National Health Service Act 2006. 

  
 
2. Purpose of report 
 
2.1 This report updates the Health and Social Care Board on the overall financial 

position of the PCT, Southwark Adult Social Care Services and the three 
operational pooled budgets.  

 
 
3. General Finance update – Council and Social Care budgets 
 

Social Care Budgets 2008/09, 2009/10 and 2010/11  
 
3.1 The Council Medium Term Financial Strategy required departments to 

exemplify savings equivalent to 5% of their net controllable budget each year 
for three years starting 2009/10. 

 
3.2 The social care controllable budget in 2008/09 amounted to £89.9m and the 

savings target 2009/10 after adjustments was £4.125m. The savings target 
for 2010/11 is £4.706m.  This represents a considerable challenge and will 
require major re-design in ways of working and patterns of service. 

 
3.3 Adults Social Care overspent by £891k in 2008/09. This largely related to 

unresolved issues from 2005/06.  However, it was a very difficult year for 
containment of expenditure.  At month 2 the department is projecting an 
overspend of £1.56m as a result of slippage on savings proposals. This will 
have to be managed down to breakeven by year end. 

 
4. Update on PCT Budgets: Outturn for 2008-09 and Forward Look for 2009-10 

onwards 
 
4.1 The final revenue position for 2008/09 was an underspend of £218,000 on a 

budget of circa £50 million. 

Agenda Item 9
27



 

  
 
 

 
4.2 This was achieved after significant cost pressures, particularly in acute 

hospital referrals rising by up to 9%, much faster than the rate of population 
growth, and including achievement of the national 18 weeks treatment target. 
Reserves and other budgets were applied to offset these issues, but included 
non recurrent sources of funds. 

 
4.3 For 2009
[...]
  

Report title: 

 
Integrated Health and Social Care Performance Report 
Quarter 4 2008/09 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: 

 

Adrian Ward, Acting Director of Performance, Southwark Health 
and Social Care 

 

1.   Recommendation to the Board  

1.1  That this report is noted. 

2.   Background/ context 

2.1 This report sets out the performance position for Quarter 4, 2008/09 and draft full year 
outturn in accordance with the integrated performance management framework of 
Southwark Primary Care Trust (PCT) and Southwark Council’s Adult Social Care services. 
The table in Appendix A sets out the full scorecard of indicators.   

3.   Key issues for consideration  

 

3.1  Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets:  See separate report on the agenda. 

3.2 Adult Social Care indicators: as previously reported to the Board, problems with the 
system for recording client information have become apparent this year, creating 
difficulties with in-year performance monitoring. In addition, the finalisation of 2008/09 
performance indicators for social care has highlighted a number of important areas of 
concern. These are: 

 

• Timeliness of social care assessment (period from initial contact to completion 
within 28 days): provisional performance is 64.5% is disappointing compared to 
performance on the equivalent PI last year 86%, (although the PI has been 
subject to some technical changes and is not strictly comparable). Further 
analysis is being undertaken to check the accuracy of end-date recording, and 
qualitative work is underway to identify the sorts of issues causing delays. The key 
factor identified so far is around Occupational Therapy capacity, accounting for 
around half of the longer waits. This is an issue around which there have been 
some initiatives this year, and has been linked to the high volume of referrals 
arising from the high levels of social housing. There are also practice issues 
around holding assessments open longer than requi
[...]
                                   

Integrated Performance Report Qtr 4  - Page 6  

5. Impact statements (Public and User involvement and implications and Equality and 
Diversity implications)  

5.1 A large number of the new Vital Signs are classified as ‘Health improvement and 
reducing health inequalities’, and as a Spearhead Group PCT many of our Vital 
Signs focus on reducing inequality between different groups in the community.  For 
example, aside from reducing the all age all cause mortality rate, the target also 
incorporates a reduction in the inequality between male and female mortality in 
Southwark. 

5.2 For a number of Vital Signs, data may be broken down into groups (e.g. gender, 
ethnicity) and this will be monitored as part of our assessment of outcomes for 
different groups. 

6. Appendices 

6.1  The following appendices are attached to this report: 

   Appendix A: Health & Social Care Performance Indicators – Quarter 4 (2008/ 9) 

 

 

 

36



                                                                                                      

Integrated Performance Report Qtr 4  - Page 7  

 

37



 
 

Item No.  

 

Classification: 

Open 

Date: 

July 2 2009 

Meeting: 

Health and Social Care Board  

Report title: 

 
Performance Update – Local Area Agreement Targets relating 
to Health and Social Care – Quarter 4 2008/09 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

 

From: 

 

Adrian Ward, Acting Director of Performance, Southwark Health 
and Social Care 

 

 

1.   Recommendation  

1.1  That this report is noted. 

2. Background/context 

2.1 As part of Southwark’s Local Area Agreement (LAA) (2008/09 to 2010/11) 35 
Improvement Targets have been selected from the basket of 198 National Indicators. Of 
these, 10 targets are of direct relevance to the delivery of Health and Adult Social Care 
priorities. Separate targets have been set for 2008/09, 2009/10 and 2010/11 in 
agreement with the Government Office for London.  Delivery agains
[...]
 GREEN 73 Qtr 4 

é  
better

50% (Average 
during the 

year)

65% (Average 
during the 

year)

90% (Average 
during the 

year)

3.7 VSC07
NI 146
LAA

Adults with learning disabilities in employment
Not 

applicable
Not 

applicable
Not 

applicable
Not 

applicable
Not set

Collected 
from Sept; 
reported at 
end of Q4

To be 
confirmed

17.3 %         
(105 

people)

17.3 %         
(105 

people)
n/a tbc

To be 
confirmed 
2008/ 9

To be 
confirmed 
2008/ 9

To be 
confirmed 
2008/ 9

3.8 VSC08
NI 150
LAA

Adults in contact with secondary mental health 
services in employment

Not 
applicable

Not 
applicable

Not 
applicable

Not 
applicable

Not  set

Collected 
from Sept; 
reported at 
end of Q4

To be 
confirmed

2.7%        
(48 people)

n/a RED tbc
To be 

confirmed 
2008/ 9

To be 
confirmed 
2008/ 9

To be 
confirmed 
2008/ 9

3.9 NI 141
LAA

Vulnerable people achieving independent living 
(service users who have moved on from supported 
accommodation in a planned way)

Not 
available

Not 
available

79 70 75% 72.66% 75% 68.95% 75% 66.67% 75% 80.31% 80.31% AMBER 72.6 (07/08)
é  

better 75% 77% 80%

3.10VSB14                        
NI 40                      
LAA

Numbers drug users using crack and/or opiates 
recorded as being in structured drug treatment in 
the financial year who were discharged from 
treatment after 12 weeks or more or discharged in a 
care planned way.  Target is 1,799 by 2011

Not 
available

Not 
available

1,516
(baseline)

Not 
available

1,561 1,517 1,607 1,522 1,652 1,502 1,698
12 weeks 

lag
n/a RED tbc

ê     
worse

1,698
(12% increase 
on 2007/8 
outturn)

1,880
(24% increase 
on 2007/8 
outturn)

1,971
(30% increase 
on 2007/8 
outturn)

45


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	7 TRANSFORMING SOUTHWARK'S NHS - CONSULTATION
	8 THE FUTURE OF NHS COMMUNITY SERVICES - IMPLICATIONS FOR SOUTHWARK
	The Future of NHS Community Services - Implications for Southwark (Appendix A)
	The Future of NHS Community Services - Implications for Southwark (Appendix B)

	9 FINANCE UPDATE
	10 INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 2008-09
	11 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS RELATING TO HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 4 2008-09 (PERFORMANCE UPDATE)
	Local Area Agreement Targets relating to Health and Social Care - Quarter 4 2008-09 (Appendix




Minutes of the meeting

,,.,fhum-’K _ Southwark m

Council Primary Care Trust

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BOARD

MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Board held on Thursday July 2 2009 at 6.30
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair)
Councillor Kim Humphreys
Councillor Paul Kyriacou
Councillor Linda Manchester
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Lisa Rajan
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Mee Ling Ng (Joint Chair)
Susanna White
Dr Olufemi Osonuga
Peta Caine
Richard Gibbs
Anne Montgomery
Robert Park
Edward Robinson
Winston Tayler

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Ann Marie Connolly, Malcolm
Hines, Councillor Tim McNally and Councillor Paul Noblet.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

Those in attendance were welcomed to the meeting. Mee Ling Ng joint
chair introduced Ms Edwina Morris, Assistant Director of Adult Care and
Mr Sean Morgan, Director of Performance & Corporate Affairs to the
meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE JOINT
CHAIRS DEEM AS URGENT

There were no late items.

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday July 2 2009




DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on March 12 2009 be agreed
as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING

Item 7 - Southwark Safeguarding Adults

Councillor Nick Stanton enquired as to when the safeguarding results
would be available.

Susanna White reported that the results were due to be reported to the
September executive meeting.

TRANSFORMING SOUTHWARK'S NHS - CONSULTATION

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations for implementation of the next steps

identified for Transforming Southwark’s NHS be noted and
supported.

THE FUTURE OF NHS COMMUNITY SERVICES - IMPLICATIONS FOR
SOUTHWARK

RESOLVED:
1. That the developments set out in the report be noted.

2.  That specific options be developed for Southwark Health & Care
systems.

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday July 2 2009




10.

1.

12

FINANCE UPDATE

RESOLVED:

That the current financial position of health and social care and the
three operational pooled budgets set up under s75 of the National
Healt Service Act 2006 be noted.

INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT
- QUARTER 4 2008-09

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS RELATING TO HEALTH AND
SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 4 2008-09 (PERFORMANCE UPDATE)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.
HEALTH AND INEQUALITIES UPDATE REPORT

The board received an update from Susanna White, Chief Executive,
Southwark PCT & Strategic Director of Health and Community Services.

The meeting ended at 8.40pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday July 2 2009




